After School C.A.R.E. Program 2024-2025

For Bear River School, Lone Tree Elementary School, Wheatland Charter Academy, and Wheatland Elementary School

Open Enrollment Starts Online: Friday, May 24th at 4PM

Online at <u>www.wheatlandsd.com</u> *Click on the After School Program Header*

Enrollment will be done online with our easy form at Wheatland School District—After School Programs (<u>https://www.wheatlandsd.com/After-School-Programs-/index.html</u>). It is so easy, you can enroll using a smart phone and you will get a pop-up message stating that the form has been submitted.

*Complete one form per child *Forms will not be accepted before 4:00 PM on May 24th

At the end of July, parents will be notified regarding their child(ren)'s enrollment status (via email); parents will either:

- Be notified that their child is confirmed to attend the program and will be sent a detailed enrollment form to complete and return OR
- Be notified that their child is on a waiting list and that the program will contact them when a space becomes available.

While C.A.R.E accepts applications year-long, open enrollment begins at 4PM on May 24th. Priority enrollment will be given to students who qualify under the McKinney-Vento Homeless Assistance Act and Foster Youth as well as your families' free and reduced priced meals status for the 2024-2025 school year. Space is limited and students are enrolled in the program on a first come, first served basis once priority order has been applied and staffing considerations made. After May 24th, forms may be found online or can be printed at your child's school office or program office. C.A.R.E. starts on the first day of school and is open Monday through Friday from school dismissal until 6:00 P.M. C.A.R.E. is closed on school holidays and staff development days. Students enrolled in the district and who are entering grades TK-8th in the Fall are eligible. Students will attend the After School Program at the school site that they attend during the regular school day.

After School Office 530-788-7342 www.wheatlandsd.com